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MITS PROVIDER TESTING OF EDI FILES 

 

Over 200 behavioral health providers have applied to become trading partners for the electronic submission of 
claim files to MITS.  Because of this large volume and the need to expedite trading partner testing and 
certification, ODJFS staff are simultaneously testing the new MITS behavioral health software and trading 
partner certification.   Consequently, trading partner applicants may experience errors due to problems with 
their EDI files or problems due to software defects that are being found and corrected in the test environment.  
Both types of testing are critical to the success of MITS implementation. While this may affect some of your 
testing results, we are working every day to fix problems as they come to our attention.   
 
If you experience problems in testing your EDI files, please contact MITS_CGTESTING@jfs.ohio.gov 
and someone from the MITS testing team will assist you.  In your e-mail please include your trading 
partner ID, a description of the issues you are experiencing, and most importantly a contact name and 
telephone number for your agency. 
 
In order to meet the July 1 deadline we encourage providers to begin testing immediately if you haven’t already.  
Please contact the following mailbox to begin testing your EDI files:  MITS_CGTESTING@jfs.ohio.gov  
Your agency will be assigned a member of the testing team as your main point of contact.  Please DO contact 
the MITS tester to whom your agency has been assigned or contact the MITS_CGTESTING@jfs.ohio.gov  
mailbox. 
 
Here are some tips to prevent errors in testing EDI files 

 Do not send claims for services that require prior authorization (PA).   These claims will deny and 
will slow your testing process and certification efforts. 

 In your EDI test files, use dates of service later than January 3, 2012.   
 In your EDI test files, make sure the recipients of your eservice claims were Medicaid eligible for 

the period December 1, 2011- February 28, 2012. 
 In your EDI test files, use the NPI that your agency has been assigned in MITS for your mental 

health (Provider Type 84) or your alcohol and other drug (Provider Type 95) claims.  DO NOT use 
an NPI associated with a different Medicaid provider type or an NPI that has been inactivated in MITS.  

 EDI files may include both MH and AoD claims but they must be separated with the NPI 
associated with that provider type.  Providers of both AoD and MH services have one NPI and one 
Medicaid provider number for each of these provider and service types.  

 EDI test files may include claims for injectable psychiatric pharmaceuticals, such as Risperdal, using the 
appropriate J-Code and the NPI associated with Provider Type 84.  These claims will only be paid if the 
provider has the specialty of “841” assigned to your mental health provider NPI and Medicaid number. 

Please see the chart on the next page for examples of the ODJFS provider number taxonomy for ODMH and 
ODADAS services and provider types. 
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Some agencies have still not responded to inquiries from ODADAS and ODMH staff 
concerning your agency’s NPI numbers.  If we do not obtain NPIs from your agency, you will not 
be able to bill MITS for services provided on or after July 1 2012. 
  
In order to help expedite this process, please contact:  
 

ODADAS: Ms. Monica Burke at 614-752-8360 or Monica.Burke@ada.ohio.gov 
ODMH: Ms. Theresa Rohrbaugh at 614-644-1513 or Theresa.Rohrbaugh@mh.ohio.gov 
 

Before calling or e-mailing have the following information on hand: your federal tax ID (FTID), 
Medicaid assigned ODJFS provider number(s), and NPI(s). This will help speed up the review. 
 
 

 
Example Provider Number Taxonomy for a Provider of Medicaid AoD and MH Services 
ODJFS 

Provider 
Type 

ODJFS Provider 
Specialty 

ODJFS 
Provider 
Number NPI AoD or MH Service(s) or Medication 

84 
840 

1234567 1010102020 

Behavioral Health Counseling and Therapy-Group 
Behavioral Health Counseling and Therapy-Individual 
Crisis Intervention Behavioral Health Services 
Community Psychiatric Support Treatment-Group 
Community Psychiatric Support Treatment-Individual 
Mental Health Assessment-non-Physician 
Mental Health Assessment-Physician 
Partial Hospitalization 
Pharmacological Management 

841 Injectable psychiatric pharmaceuticals 

95 
950 

0052987 9900557733 

Ambulatory Detoxification 
Assessment 
Case Management 
Crisis Intervention 
Group Counseling 
Individual Counseling 
Intensive Outpatient 
Laboratory Urinalysis 
Medical/Somatic 

951 Methadone Administration 
 


